TENNESSED

Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet Instructions

Resolution to replace the Airways Bridge over Nonconnah Creek ST03111:

1.

Project is to replace the poor rated bridge (scour related problems) on
Airways over Nonconnah Creek.

This project is initiated by the Public Works Division in response to the
recommendation of the City Engineer.

This project is currently in the CIP budget taken from the storm water
fund ST03111, and has been approved by the City Council.

This project requires a construction contract with Chris-Hill Construction
to replace the existing bridge.

This project requires an expenditure of storm water funds as shown in the
current CIP 2013 fiscal year budget. This project also has a Federal FEMA
and State TEMA grants.



This is a resolution appropriating Construction Funds for ST03111 Airways over
Nonconnah

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis approved Airways over Nonconnah, project
number $T03111, as part of the Public Works Fiscal Year 2013 Capita! Improvement Budget; and

WHEREAS, bids were taken on February 15, 2013 for bridge repair of Airways bridge over
Nonconnah Creek with the lowest complying bid of three bids being $5,499,674.75 submitted by Chris
Hill Construction; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate $1,707,103 funded by G.O. Bonds, $3,722,177 funded
by Federal Emergency Management Agency and $620,363 funded by Tennessee Emergency
Management Agency in Airways over Nonconnah, project number $T03111 as follows:

Contract Amount $5,499,675.00
Project Contingencies 549,968.00
Total Amount $6,049,643.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that there be and is
hereby appropriated the sum of $1,707,103 funded by G.0. Bonds, $3,722,177 funded by Federal
Emergency Management Agency and $620,363 funded by Tennessee Emergency Management Agency
chargeable to the Fiscal Year 2013 Capital Improvement Budget and credited as follows:

Project Title Airways over Nonconnah
Project Number ST03111
Total Amount $6,049,643.00



Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet Instructions

Resolution to fund the Contract for A.D.A. Curb Ramps Group 47

1. Resolution funding the A.D.A. Curb Ramp contract for the
construction of four hundred (400) curb ramps City wide.

2. This Resolution is initiated by Public Works Division in response to City’s
requirement to fulfill the Federal Settlement Agreement with the U.S.
Department of Justice.

3. This project is currently in the CIP 2013 fiscal year listed under project
PW04092.

4. This project will require a construction contract with GCM, Inc. who is a 100%
MWBE Contractor.

5. This project is requesting a 5% contingency.

6. This project requires an expenditure of G. O. bonds.



This is a resolution appropriating Construction Funds for PW04092 Curb Ramp
Program Group 47

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis approved ADA Curb Ramp, project number
PW04007, as part of the Public Works Fiscal Year 2013 Capital Improvement Budget; and

WHEREAS, bids were taken on March 8, 2013 to install handicap ramps at various locations
throughout the city with the lowest complying bid of four bids being $769,352.00 submitted by GCM,
Inc; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary transfer an allocation of $807,820.00 funded by G.C. bonds from ADA
Curb Ramp, project number PW04007 to Curb Ramp Program Group 47, sroject number PW04092 to
instail handicap ramps at various locations throughout the city; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate $807,820.00 funded by G.O. Bonds in Curb Ramp
Program Group 47, project number PW04092 as follows:

Contract Amount $769,352.00
Project Contingencies 38,468.00
Total Ameount $807,820.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the Fiscal Year
2013 Capital Improvement Budget be and is hereby amended by transferring an allocation of
$807,820.00 funded by G.O. bonds from ADA Curb Ramp, project number PW04007 to Curb Ramp
Program Group 47, project number PW04092 to install handicap ramps at various locations throughout
the city; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of $807,820.00
funded by G.0. Bonds chargeable to the FY 2013 Capital Improvement Budget and credited as follows:

Project Title Curb Ramp Program Group 47
Project Number PW04092
Total Amount $807,820.00



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet Template 8-28-12

i ]
=
) s

=

ML E NN ESS B

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the item {Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)
Resolution transferring $8,000 from the Construction line item to the A/E fine item. This money
is needed to cover some design changes that were the result of a change in the project funding
and scope of work.

2. (nitiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)
Engineering

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.
None

4. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if

applicable.
No new contracts or grants are required. This project is in the FY '13 budget.

5. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment.
There is no net increase in funds needed. This s just a transfer of State funds from Construction

to A/E.



This is a resolution appropriating Construction Funds for PW04029 U of M
Crosswalk

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis approved U of M Crosswalk, project number
PW04029, as part of the Public Works Fiscal Year 2013 Capital Improvement Budget; and

WHEREAS, additional funds are needed to cover design changes that were the resuit of a change
in the scope of work; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to transfer a construction allocation of $8,000.00 funded by State
Grants to architecture and engineering In U of M Crosswalk, project number PW04029; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate $8,000.00 funded by State Grants in U of M Crosswalk,
project number PW04029 as foliows:

"NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the Fiscal Year
2013 Capital Improvement Budget be and is hereby amended by transferring a construction allocation of
$8,000.00 funded by State Grants to architecture and engineering ‘in U of M Crosswalk, project number
PW04029 for design changes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of $8,000.00
funded by State Grants chargeable to the FY 2013 Capital Improvement Budget.



ool B VT E2 A T oy

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item {Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

This ordinance amends the existing annual emissions fee charged to businesses holding
air pollution permits in Memphis. The amount collected is based on the actual tons of
regulated pollutants emitted by that air pollution source. The current fee, $29.65 per
ton, would increase to $43.00 per ton. Further, the amendment would establish a new
minimum annual emissions fee for sources regulated under the Major Source Rules, also
referred to as Title V sources and synthetic minor sources. This new minimum emissions
fee charged to Major Sources would be $1,000 annually. Finally there are fee
adjustments to all other fees charged based on the amounts recommended by the
Memphis and Shelby County Air Pollution Control Board. These adjustments were
determined based on the effects of inflation and program cost increases since the fees
were last raised in 1992, rounded to the nearest $5.00 amount.

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)
Shelby County Health Department, Pollution Control Section.

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.
This is a change to an existing ordinance.

4. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if
applicable.
N/A

5. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment.
This will not require any additional expenditure of funds or a budget amendment.



ORDINANCE #:

ORDINANCE BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE TO AMEND CHAPTER 9-12 OF THE MEMPHIS
CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ADJUST THE ANNUAL
EMISSIONS FEE AMOUNT, TO ESTABLISH A MINIMUM
EMISSIONS FEE FOR ANY SOURCE SUBJECT TO TITLE V
MAJOR SOURCE REGULATIONS UNDER THE CLEAN AIR
ACT OF 1990 AND TO ADJUST OTHER SCHEDULED FEES FOR
INFLATION AND PROGRAM COST INCREASES.

WHEREAS, On June 30, 1969 the operation of the local air pollution program
was established, and it has served to protect air quality in Memphis and Shelby County
and efficiently meet the needs of those regulated by air pollution control laws; and

WHEREAS, Title V of the Clean Air Act of 1990 requires air pollution control
programs that decide to operate a major source operating permit program to establish a
fee structure sufficient to fund all direct and indirect costs of such a program; and

WHEREAS, The Council of the City of Memphis has previously established a
fec system to administer and collect emissions fees, annual inspection/operating fees and
associated fees based on the cost of providing this regulatory oversight, which has also
been adopted in unincorporated Shelby County and all other municipalities in Shelby
County; and

WHEREAS, The Memphis and Shelby County Air Pollution Control Board met
on April 23, 2012 and reviewed various options for amending the Emissions Fee and
Permit Fee charged to major stationary sources and voted to recommend an increase of
the yearly Emissions Fee to $43.00 per ton of regulated emissions (excluding carbon

monoxide) for 2011 calendar year emissions, with the fee amount to be collected in 2013;
and

WHEREAS, The Memphis and Shelby County Air Pollution Control Board
further recommended that a minimum emissions fee be established in recognition that all
sources regulated under the Major Source, or Title V, Regulations pay a fair share of the
costs of such program as envisioned by the Clean Air Act, and

WHEREAS, The Memphis and Shelby County Air Pollution Control Board
recommended that the scheduled fees be increased to adjust for inflation since these non-
emissions related fees have remained unchanged since they were adopted in 1992,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, That the Memphis Code of Ordinances, Section
9-12-36, entitled Emissions Fee for Stationary Sources, show an annual emissions fee of



$43.00 per ton of actual emissions emitted during calendar year 2011 to be collected
beginning in 2013,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, Sec. 9-12-36 (C) is deleted, as no longer applicable, and is replaced by a
new Subsection (C) entitled “Minimum Annual Emissions Fee” that shall read as follows:

(C) Minimum Annual Emissions Fee. - Air Pollution Sources issued a permit under Title
40, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 70, to include Title V and synthetic minor
sources, being those sources of air pollution with actual emissions over the major source
threshold or who have the potential to be a major source under Title V, but which have
limited that potential by permit, and as further defined in the City of Memphis Air Code
Section, shall pay a minimum annual emissions fee of no less than $1,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, Section 9-12-35 is amended by the changes in amounts of fees owed in the
various categories and the establishment of four new fees for “Name change”,
“Ownership change”, “Address change” and “Permit Revision” in Subsection (C), Items
(d), (e), (f) and (g), so that when amended the Section shall read as follows:

Sec, 9-12-35. - Permit fee schedule.

Fees for permits are hereinafter set out as follows, and shall apply to any person as
defined in this article:

A, Construction permits.

1. Any person making application to the Shelby County Health Department for a construction
permit shall pay an initial filing fee of $200.00 per permit unit. This filing fee shall not be
refundable if the permit is denied or if the application is withdrawn, nor shall it be applied to
any subsequent application.

2. In addition to the fees in subsection (A)(1) of this section, the largest of the following fees,
if applicable, shall be paid:

a.|Prevention of significant deterioration (PSD) review $3,960.00
b.| Major source or major modification review, except PSD sources review, requiring modeling  |$2,640.00
¢. |Minor source or minor modification review, requiring modeling $660.00
d.|New resource performance standard (NSPS) source review, per permit unit $660.00

e. | National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutant (NESHAP) source review, per $660.00
permit unit

B. Inspection/operating permit.



1. Any person making application to the Shelby County Health Department for an inspection/
operating permit shall pay the larger of the applicable fees in accordance with the following

schedule:
a, | Asbestos demolition/renovation removal, per notice !$130.00 _}
b.l Air curtain destructor, per permit unit $130.00
c.|NSPS source, per permit unit $130.00
d.|NESHAP source, per permit unit i$130.00
€. Any source issued a permit pursuant to local rules implementing Title 40, Code of Federal $1,000.00
Regulations, Section 70 (Major Source Permits)
f. | Any permit unit with actual emissions of 50 tons or more a year, but less than 100 tons per 18130.00
year of any single pollutant
g | Any permit unit with actual emissions of 25 tons or more per year, but less than 50 tons per  |$100.00
year of a single pollutant
h.| Any permit unit with actual emissions of less than 25 tons per year of a single pollutant $65.00
i. | Any permit issued as the result of a permit by rule or annual notification and general $130.00
standards application to a particular business or business group
J- |Any source issued an operating permit for which a construction permit was never obtained  |$265.00
(Enforcement action may also apply)
2. No portion of the inspection/operating fee shall be refundable in the event the source
discontinues operation or service during the permitted period.
C. Modification of a permit,
1. Any person making application to the Shelby County Health Department for the
modification of a permit shall pay a fee for each permit unit being modified, except that no
fee is required for modification of a permit to correct clerical, typographical, or calculations
errors, This fee shall be set out as follows:
a. |If the modification is anticipated to result in an increase in all pollutants less than  |$130.00
10 tons per year
b. | If the modification is anticipated to result in an increase in all pollutants equal to or |$330.00
greater than 10 tons per year, but less than 50 tons per year
¢.|If the modification is anticipated to result in an increase in all pollutants equal to or | $660.00
greater than 50 tons per year
d.|Name Change $130.00
¢ |Ownership Change ~ New owner pays Inspection and Operating Fees(based on Varies based on
tonnage) Tonnage Fees
f. | Address Change — New owner pays Inspection and Operating Fees(based on $265.00
tonnage) for the new address Plus Tonnage Fees
g |Permit Revision (with no emissions consequences) $130.00




D. Stack sampling.

1. If & source is required to demonstrate compliance by stack sampling its emissions, it shall

pay the following additional fees:

subject to subsection (D)(1)(a) of this section, per stack test)

a.|Any testing requiring U.S./EPA Methods 1 through 4 only, per stack test $130.00
b.|Particulate emissions testing requiring U.S/EPA Method 5, per stack test $400.00
c. | Any other poilution testing by methods other than U.S./EPA Method 5, (excepting those $660.00

2. Any retest required to demonstrate compliance shall be subject to the fee schedule as stated

in subsections (D)(1)(a) through (c) of this section.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. Should
any of these sections, provisions, sentences, clauses, phases, words or parts be held
unconstitutional or void, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, That except as amended by this ordinance, the other sections of this Chapter

in the Memphis Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, That this ordinance shall take effect on the later of: after it is passed by the
Council, signed by the Chairman of the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of
the Mayor in writing by the comptroller or becomes effective as otherwise provided by

law.

THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE
# PASSED

1™ Reading
2" Reading
3" Reading

Approved
Edmund H. Ford, Jr., Chairman of Council

Approved:
Mayor, City of Memphis

Date Signed:

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is a true
Copy, and said document was adopted by the
Council of the City of Memphis as above in-




dicated and Approved by the Mayor .

Comptroller



RECEIVED

City Council Item Routing Sheet APR 292013

BUDGET OFFICE

Division Public Works Committee Public Works Hearing Date May 7, 2013
X ordinance [ Jresclution [IGrant Acceptance
DBudget Amendment Dcommendation DOther: Click here to enter text.

Item Description (Not the caption, but what does it do}: This is an ordinance to amend the sanitary sewer
fee to reduce the residential maximum sewer charge from $50.00 per month to $35.00 per month
during the months of June, July, August, and September for a seasonal adjustment to the sewer fee
due to the increased sewer volumetric charges and water consumption levels resulting for those
residential customers that irrigate their lawns and plants with metered water that does not enter the

sanitary sewer system.

Recommended Council Action: Approved

Describe previous action taken by any other entity (i.e. board, commission, task force, council committee, etc.)
and date of any action taken:

Does this item require city expenditure? Source and Amount of Funds
S Amount s QOperating Budget
S Revenue to be received s CIP Project.
S Federal/State/Other
Approvals
Director \,g ) 3 M Date _#z_?b;—‘ . .
Chief Administrative Officer

2 5 A [ Date ,
et ﬁé//m SHf Date
Date S=/~1 3 Council Committee Chair

Director

Budget Manager

Finance Direcfo
Date

City Attorney Date




RECEIVED

i i : 23 o
City Council ltem Routing Sheet APR 29 v
Division Engineering  Committee Public Works Hearing Date April 16, 2013 \f%i
] ordinance @Re“'”“"" [JGrant Acceptance
DBudget Amendment [commendation Tlother:  “fick b3 10 anter s,

Item Description (Not the caption, but what does it do): Appropriate construction funds to replace sidewalks
| that have been identified as defective and a notice to replace/repair have been issued. l

Recornmended Council Action: Approve

Describe previous action taken by any other entity (1.e. board, commission, task force, council committee, etc.)
and date of any action taken: N/A

Does this item require city expenditure? Yes Source and Amount of Funds

$94,910.00 : Amount S Operating Budget

s Revenue received $94,910.00 CIP Project # PW04024
$ Federal/State/Other

Approvals

Director EAAQ‘QM-J‘ Date_ﬂwls ' o .

Sirector : : Chief Administrative Officer

Date

N,
Date S/
vate S~/ /.3 Council Committee Chair

Budget Manager

Finance Direcje

Date

City Attorney, Date




Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

Description of the ltem {Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution for the City of Memphis to transfer its % interest ownership in the jointly owned
tax parcels known as 1000 Haynes Rd, Parcel ID# 059005 00068, portion of Cawthorn Health
Loop Clinic and 1064 Breediove St, Parcel 1D# 021047 00055, portion of Guthrie Health Loop
Clinic, to Shelby County Government

- Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)
General Services — Real Estate, at the request of Shelby County

- State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.
There will be no changes to existing ordinance.

. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if
applicable.
N/A

- State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment.
The process will not require an expenditure of funds or require a budget amendment.



A resolution for the City of Memphis to transfer its ¥ interest ownership in
the jointly owned tax parcels known as 1000 Haynes Rd, Parcel iDi 059005 00068, portion of
Cawthorn Health Loop Clinic and 1064 Breedlove St, Parce! IDif 021047 00055, portion of Guthrie
Health Loop Clinic, to Shelby County Government

WHEREAS, up until June 30, 2009, the City of Memphis (City) and Shelby County {County) Jointly
funded the Memphis and Shelby County Health Department and jointly developed a number of public
health clinics throughout the City of Memphis known as the Health Loop Clinics; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2009 the City officially transferred complete responsibility and funding for
the Health Department and the Health Loop Clinics over to the County; and

WHEREAS, these Health Loop Clinics were generally built upon sites composed of an
assemblage of parceis, some owned by the City, some owned by the County, and some jointly owned by
City and County ; and

WHEREAS, the Cawthorn Health Loop Clinic and the Guthrie Health Loop Clinic are two such
Clinics in which a portion of the sites are jointly owned by the City and County, namely parcel 059005
00068, 1000 Haynes Rd, of the Cawthorn Clinic and 021047 00055, 1064 Breedlove St. of the Guthrie
Clinic; and

WHEREAS, the County, in its efforts to manage the Health Loop Clinics more efficientiy, is
requesting that the City transfer its ownership of the above noted parcels to the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS that the
transfer of the afore mentioned parcels to the County be hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Memphis is hereby duly authorized to
execute such documents as may be necessary to transfer these parcels on behalf of the City.



Shelby County Health Loop Clinics

Cawthon Clinic — 1000 Haynes Rd.

7 NP

Building Name Address Tax Parcel Nos. Deed Instrnment Property Owner
Nos.
Cawthon Clinic 1000 Haynes Rd. 059005 00001 HY 3851 Shelby County, for the use and

benefit of the Memphis &
Shelby County Health Dept.

059005 00069 H9 3850 Shelby County, for the use and
benefit of the Memphis &
Shelby County Health Dept.

059005 00068 J4 1817 City of Memphis & Shelby
County, for the use and benefit
of the Memphis & Shelby
County Health Dept.




Deed Instrument No. J4 1817

T orunen popret b Richard T, FEltus, ;m.ml.amml..nqlhda

THES IRDENTURE, made 00 oot losy s 108h__ oyl . Pucanbar, 1973, .
PRI MRE i, B, JUES, & Videw, 48 ‘the survivisg Tesst by the sutiraty, parEY
of tha Rne pavt, ued

SYTLAT COTMTY, m- palicical mubiivinion of the State of
mullhdu Myaphis, & mudeipal cotporatios for be ues sud
mscmmmmmmmw o EP U Al g

WITNIDFETH: Thar Sor the compiliumelan % ml-h

b

zuma*uu_%'mm-f“—'u—--nd
[ i — Y Fobowing doxribed sral eststs, dtuipnd snl Solng Do S
hwnl:._m_ g Sty of

-dmnul.mmm-mam-. R, Xiphall
45 2678 trst un yeeowdd in the dand of pscord Beck 187, pagh 280 ud plax of Tecond

ml!utl—ntubun. ded e o iption
net forth Ja dwed o!nmd at ngum'c o, I3 :m.mmuamm
deseripiion of tha propesty intemdsd to huve
Tarn eomveyed. ﬁhiumnmfnmnpmnt tha dex
of the property sat fexth and Gescribad in oafd deed,

FO RAVE AND TO EOLD The sfocmid real -u.w-ﬁdhm-lhh
ﬁmwhwﬁw-nhnﬂp-ﬂu_d weosnd part, . ichaddhies wod nalpw is fus

And il pirey ., of ik G pary da_se . Senby toverant with the aid part_tan . of the socond punt

u&_ﬂﬂhhdmmﬂ“ml_.—_w

] m,;rum-ﬂﬂmmmuﬁ—ﬁm mll!ﬂr.t:y;ﬂu Suity taxes,
we and puyaklei Fubjeecr ko thet mm co chatity of Menphis by

[ Harrenty Deed in Book 4035, Page 590 in mm'm ! 7

and fhar the nl [ o gho defend he
g et will warrssz and fompver i

THE CONBIDERATION For thiv scrmpmes & ax Fliows:

THE DOLLARS (910,00} emsh in hund paid, sed
othar good s valushls eonwideration, the
raceigt of videh iz hareby scknoviedged.

WITNESS b g ol damidpert®. . of fhe Firex pars the duy und punr Biem sbawe wrismen.

| e e

—

LE N




) --m!uhﬁw&ﬂ*m&hﬂ._‘ﬂ‘wﬂl
¢ b mnel e e . BRT o o snd el

oo mra,

¢ .:‘-I%i" . - " n
-..-0""'9::3.-", - RN Hm"
AR
’W‘@—&.@Lﬁ&&__,&
Adlews of Property 800 Mazons and J00OMvasy, Nwwhin, Twezesses.
s
muﬂuhm;u_ A~ Ay
m‘:rm 3
Ys 1978, bafors Lyndell B. Jomso
u_ﬂlml,:’ﬂg::gmﬁlul:um-uﬂrmmlm.g::‘ﬁhm.ulm
invledped the ¢ of 2mm0 o b hor free act and dewd.
nmmr.hnhnnumq . T
Comminsaion Expiree: ’V'M
Apmn‘..xm w Totery Public
prt e
ETNEINTAE N Rl
HIE jl &, 0%
"ﬂ.sru:,u-..

2 g JEH R o %

mormwmwmiwl

.
e, m-mﬁthﬁluiﬂmh—ll-,
&:ﬁmﬁmm&mmﬂ

b —
llbluﬁu--numumt\.__hn , 2 vy—E

Fecon I ten

. iy s:‘u.ﬂ;n
Jemy, .




Shelby County Health Loop Clinics
Guthrie Clinic — 1064 Breedlove St.

!
R = A
ke

w

! 021047 00002 |

EATE AT Al g
L "

E¥
- ¥
HE 4
I 1 =

Clinic Storage Building

Building Name Address Tax Parcel Nos. | Deed Instrument Property Owner
Naos.
Guthrie Clinic 1064 Breedlove St, 021047 00055 Bk. 6006, Pg. 19 | Jointly owned by the City of
Memphis and Shelby County

021047 00056 EK 4065 Sheiby County

021047 60001 Tax Sale # 85.2 | Shelby County
' Exhibit # 1393

021047 00002 Tax Sale# 85.2 | Shelby County
: Exhibit # 1394

021047 00003 Tax Sale # 82,1 Shelby County

Exhibit # 1715




Deed Instrument No. Bk. 6006, Pg. 19

v : |i ‘g
E

i WARRANTY DEED w5008 = 19

THIS INOEHTURE mbds ond ewtord ttie 1hit JOE . ey wle s SR 1965 by mad bavmisn

mu.mmme.wgn,p:‘m“ - of e Mot it and
OF MBIFEIN, & Bodotpal Sorpergtios, sad COUNPY OF BEELEY, &
\ PoTittest St i of the Bisby of Beinesses, parbles oF ke s o,

WITHNEETH: That for ool én opesinaiion #f Tim mmu-mﬂdm—du“mm
seeagt oF L of wlich § Jaredy achacelidatd, e bl pirt-$8N...0¢ b fvw pore ik, Borpriond 10 =t wed do e oo Sy
md—l--m-ﬂmiu_th‘d—lhlﬁnlm-im-uuulmmw
e SOOIDY. ., Bty of [
pores of k¢ A. L. Case h.38 sores of the ¥. C. Boek
desaribed

EPex
il
:
¥
R
E
g
H
5

Bogk 1216, Page Offiae, Shadby County; Tonnesaea: thepoe vith
the sast lhnﬂnidlnt,abn et t0 thy southesch goyner of zaid lot; thencs westwardly aling
the soath dloe of sald lot, IMG fest Lo the polab of baginning.

TO MAVE AND T0 HULD The somuld sl gusin, wilh ol W wppwisancer vel MefRInenl Birtusis SIOSEINE % 1
I Sin Mpperislniag s vhe b pardCsor &4 woond e - . v e hin 25 aign i fow vl forever.

And dhe bl pud® ol sy Brm pait 6., bracky covenawr wh U ol paslBN o dr gacond pan Ve SRR ARE . .. Sewholly wised
m S o vhe alortdrmniird insd mimiey thoi o SHEY. BAPE . ... 5 gocd gkt tn sl 1nd cusvay the am; Uit the mams it ummosnbeied A20URE
1066 city and Couaty taxas.

MIMlhlhlﬂqiumm_ﬁ::._-.:-l-mu-IMi“mnnm.hﬂnwuu

- !'-"lq 2reyLs) < pamn she dey od fmer Toot dowvn writver.
H il

R T |

h‘lﬂ. |
.p_.--------n-oanlout-oc-tu-.nn--c-

muﬂ

T ...........m-.;

n nuhnumumuum and wibtinh, porsanifly appeacd Hozel M. Gunti
- Crem s e 0 P Vet b by paroinl ivobed s and who eonend thy forr-
ﬂn.lw.-uunllh--u..ml!4.h-t deed

Watuslal Bedd & vﬂm

By Sy ) M

'-'ﬂ ' T ey P

--.I.I.Illlil f‘-wni LI I B R R AR B L
Sl Tov { "o g“l'ﬂ § Peopeny Addre, 3060 Dreedlove
Cley's ey [ - qufe - .
T [ ~- mﬂ“ ajon Bl vye W ;.
Bl Ty Faaump Cave $grh mm.ﬂﬂ“““m
ooy . 3 . Thi ivmvment Emnho D. Handowy,
RorwhnaFer . . 3 g1l EOY Attarney, Comeree Titlo Bldg., i
.ng T™IPHR Nezphis, ‘lnnun-



Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

TENNESSEE

Resolution approving a Time-of-Use Residential Rate and requesting the Memphis City Council
to convene as a ratemaking body for the purpose of approving the Time-of-Use Residential Rate.

1. Describe item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)
This is a time-of-use residential rate that requires rate making action by the City Council.
2. Identify initiating party {e.g., Public Works; at request of City Council, etc.)
MLGW requests the ratemaking authority of the City Council to enact this rate action.
3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.
No change.
4, State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if applicable.

Not applicable.

5. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment.

None.



WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7 of Chapter 381 of the Private Acts of 1939,
which amended the Charter of the City of Memphis, and which section was codified as City of Memphis
Charter Section 680 (“Ratemaking Charter Provisions”), authority is granted to the governing body of the
City of Memphis to convene as a Ratemaking Board to finally approve the Time-of-Use Residential Rate
for Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division (“MLGW”}; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of MLGW has made application under said Ratemaking
Charter Provisions and the City Charter for the Council to hold a public hearing at which time the Council
will convene as a Ratemaking Board to consider approval by the Council of the Time-of-Use Residential
Rate recommended by MLGW;

WHEREAS, the City Council, as authorized by the Ratemaking Charter Provisions, convened a
public hearing as a Ratemaking Board for the purpose of considering approval of the Time-of-Use
Residential Rate as proposed by MLGW;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, properly convened
and sitting as a Ratemaking Board pursuant to Ratemaking Charter Provisions and the Charter as a
whole, that the rate application of the Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division consisting of
correspondence, written statements and exhibits filed herewith and the resolution of the Board of Light,
Gas and Water Commissioners recommending said rates (“MLGW Rate Application”) is hereby approved

and the Time-of-Use Residential Rate is hereby approved.



EXCERPT

from
MINUTES OF MEETING
) of
BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS
held
April 18, 2013

The President submitted for consideration of the Board a Time-of-Use

Residential Rate beginning 10/1/2013. The Time-of-Use Residential Rate will be
available to those residential customers who have a smart meter and have elected the
voluntary rate. The Time-of-Use Residential Rate features “on-peak” and “off-peak”
hours during the Summer and Winter billing months. Electricity prices are higher during
on-peak hours and lower during off-peak hours as well as during Transition billing
months. Saturdays and Sundays, as well as six designated Federal holidays, are
considered off-peak during all billing months.

The Time-of-Use Residential Rate uses price signals to encourage conservation
and load shifting from high-cost/high-demand periods to low-cost/low-demand periods.
The customer’s ability to respond determines the electricity cost savings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT.:

The Time-of-Use Residential Rate as outiined in the foregoing preamble, is
hereby approved in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Time-of-Use Residential Rate is
recommended for approval by the Memphis City Council and the President is
directed to submit the Time-of-Use Residential Rate to the Memphis City Council
for approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Memphis City Council is hereby
requested to convene as a ratemaking body for the purpose of approving the
Time-of-Use Residential Rate.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the President is directed to cause to be
published in a newspaper of general circulation in Shelby County, Tennessee a
public notice of the intention of MLGW to seek approval from the Memphis City
Council of the Time-of-Use Residential Rate at a ratemaking hearing to be
convened for that purpose as determined by the City Council.




Effective October 1, 2013

EXHIBIT A
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS AND WATER DIVISION
CITY OF MEMPHIS
TIME-OF-USE RESIDENTIAL RATE

AVAILABILITY
The Time-of-Use Residential Rate will be available to those residential customers who have a smart meter and have elected
the voluntary rate and for electric service to a single-family dwelling {including its appurtenances if served through the same

meter), where the major use of electricity is for domestic purposes such as lighting, household appliances, and the personal
comfort and convenience of those residing therein.

Electricity supplied under the Time-of-Use Residential Electric Rate Agreement is for the exclusive use of the Customer and
shall not be resold or shared with others.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Alternating current, single-phase, 60 hertz. Power shall be delivered at a service voltage available in the vicinity or agreed
to by MLGW. Multi-phase service shall be supplied in accordance with MLGW's standard policy.

BASE CHARGES

Customer Charge: $11.20 per month, less

Hydro Allocation Credit: $1.60 per month

Energy Charge:
Summer On-Peak kWh per month $0.11583
Summer Off-Peak kWh per month $0.05051
Winter On-Peak kWh per month $0.07907
Winter Off-Peak kWh per month $0.05378
Transition kWh per month $0.05378

DETERMINATION OF SEASONAL PERICDS

Summer Period shall mean the June, July, August, and September calendar months. Winter Period shall mean the
December, January, February, and March calendar months. Transition Period shall mean the April, May, October, and
November calendar months.

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK HOURS

Except for Saturdays and Sundays and the weekdays that are observed as Federal holidays for New Year's Day, Memarial
Day, independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day, on-peak hours for each day shall be (a) from
12 p.m. to 8 p.m. during the Summer Period and {b) from 4 a.m. to 10 a.m. during the Winter Period. Al other hours of each

day and all hours of such excepted days shall be off-peak hours. Such times shall be Central Standard Time or Central
Daylight Time, whichever is then in effect.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY FUEL COST AND PURCGHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT RIDER

The above rates are subject to adjustment under the provisions of the Tennessee Valley Authority Fuel Cost and Purchased
Power Adjustment Rider.

ADJUSTMENT

The base energy charge shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the current Adjustment Addendurn published
by TVA. (In addition, the base energy charge and the hydro allocation credit shall be increased or decreased to correspond

to increases or decreases determined by TVA in the value of the hydro generation benefit allocated to residential
customers.)

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

The base customer charge, as reduced by the hydro allocation credit, constitutes the minimurn monthly bill for the Customer
unless the Customer is one for whom a higher minimurn monthly bill is required under MLGW's standard policy because of
special circumstances affecting MLGW's cost of rendering service.

PAYMENT

Bills will be rendered monthly. The above rates are net, the gross rates being 5% higher. In the event the current monthly
bill is not paid on or before delinquent date shown on the bill, the gross shall apply.

SINGLE-POINT DELIVERY

The charges under this rate schedule are based upon the supply of service through a single delivery and metering point, and
at a single voltage.

Service is subject to the Rules and Regulations of MLGW.




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting
of April 18, 2013 approved Change No. 11 to Contract No. 10765, Private Label Service
Agreement, with Aclara Software, in the funded amount of $100,750.00, and is now
recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approve said Change as
approved in the MLGW 2013 fiscal year budget and the subsequent year budget as
proposed; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide Bill Prism applications which will enable
MLGW to provide comprehensive, consistent and authoritative responses to customer
inquiries regarding changes in billing amounts; hereby, improving customer
communications, customer trust and customer satisfaction. This change is to add the Goals
and Alerts functionality with email notification to My Account in the funded amount of
$100,750.00. This change will allow MLGW residential customers with smart meters to
utilize this tool. The term will remain through December 31, 2014. This change complies
with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract value is $3,402,085.50; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis
that there be and is hereby approved Change No. 10 to Contract No. 18765, Private Label
Service Agreement, with Aclara Software, in the fanded amount of $100,750.00, chargeable

to the approved MLGW 2013 year budget and 2014 budget as proposed.



EXCERPT
from
MINUTES OF MEETING
of
BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER CONMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS
heid
April 18, 2013

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts has recommended to the Board of
Light, Gas and Water Commissioners, Change No. 11 to Contract No. 10765, Private Label
Service Agreement, with Aclara Software to change the current contract in the funded
amount of $100,750.00.

The project scope is to provide Bill Prism applications which will enable MLGW to
provide comprehensive, consistent and autheritative respomses to customer inquires
regarding changes in billing amounts; hereby, improving customer communications,
customer trust and customer satisfaction. This change is t0 add the Goals and Alerts
functionality with email notification to My Account in the funded amount of $100,750.00.
This change will allow MLGW residential customers with smart meters to utilize this tool.
The term will remain through December 31, 2014. This change complies with all
applicable laws and policies. The new contract value is $3,402,085.50.

The 2013 budgeted amount for Customer Metering & Billing Department Smart
Meters is $2,000,000.00; of which, $55,750.00 will be spent in 2013 for this contract as

approved. The remaining $45,000.00 will be spent in 2014 for this contract as proposed.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas

and Water Commissioners:
THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis,
Change No. 11 to Contract No. 10765, Private Label Service Agreement, with

Aclara Software, to change the current contract in the funded amount of
$100,750.00 as outlined in the above preamble is approved; and further,

THAT, The President or his designated representative is authorized to execute the
Change.

| hereby cortify that foregoing
copy ol a mollrilonnfdyoptedgm Board :‘I'.Ig:t?

Gas and Water Co onere ot 1$w
q 1
8 qUOFuR wis p.

me gs held
crolary ~ Treasirer

20 at



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their
meeting of April 18, 2013, awarded Contract No. 11618, Smart Meter Solution to
Eister Solutions, LLC in the funded amount of $10,150,000.00, and is now
recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approve said award in

the MLGW 2013 year budget as approved and the 2014 budget as proposed; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to purchase and implement a Smart
Meter Solution, te include a combined 60,000 residential electric, gas and water
smart meters, plus associated telecommunications infrastructure and systems for

remotely communicating with meters; and

WHEREAS, Notice to Bidders was advertised on February 4, 2013;
MLGW solicited 30 proposals; received seven (7) proposals on March 12, 2013,
with the most responsive proposal being from Elster Solutions, LLC in the amount
of $9,648,964.21. In addition, MLGW is requesting the approval of contingency
funds in the amount of $501,035.79 for unforeseen conditions to include, but not
limited to, additional prepay fees, variation of electric, gas and water meter needs
and prepay enrollment. Further, any use of contingency funds will require
adherence of the change order process as outlined in the contract documents.
This award complies with all applicable laws and policies. The term of this contract

is from the date of Notice to Proceed through December 31, 2014; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Memphis, that there be and is hereby approved an award of Contract No. 11618,
Smart Meter Solution to Elster Solutions, LLC in the funded amount of
$10,150,000.00, chargeable to the MLGW year 2013 budget as approved and

2014 budget as proposed.



EXCERPT
from
MINUTES OF MEETING
of
BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CiTY OF MEMPHIS
heid
April 18, 2013

‘—___—ﬁ

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts has recommended to
the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners that it award Contract No.
11618, Smart Meter Solution to Elster Solutions, LLC in the funded amount of
$10,150,000.00.

The project scope is to purchase and implement a Smart Meter
Solution, to include a combined 60,000 residential electric, gas and water smart
meters, plus associated telecommunications infrastructure and systems for
remotely communicating with meters.

The Notice to Bidders was advertised on February 4, 2013; MLGW
solicited 30 proposals; received seven (7) proposals on March 12, 2013, with
the most responsive proposal being from Elster Solutions, LLC in the amount
of $9,648,964.21. In addition, MLGW is requesting the approvat of contingency
funds in the amount of $501,035.79 for unforeseen conditions to include, but
not limited to, additional prepay fees, variation of electric, gas and water meter
needs and prepay enrollment. Further, any use of contingency funds will
require adherence of the change order process as outlined in the contract
documents. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies. The
term of this contract is from the date of Notice to Proceed through December

31, 2014.



The 2013 budgeted amount for Customer Metering & Billing
Department Smart Meters is $26,433,000.00; the amount spent fo date is
$274,806.00; leaving a balance of $26,158,194.00 of which $9,648,964.21 will be
spent on this contract in 2013 as approved and the remaining $601,035.79 will

be spend in 2014 as proposed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water
Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of
Memphis, award of Smart Meter Solution fo Elster Solutions, LLC in
the funded amount of $10,150,000.00, as outlined in the foregoing
preambie, is approved; and further,

THAT, The President or his designated representative is authorized to
execute the Award.

Iy thet the is a bus
LT s ao dwmuiw.

@as and Watar Commigsiohers el a  =apisthel-
'.._ 4 |




Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

Resolution to accept and appropriate grant funds from YALSA for digital
resources for teen customers.

1. Describe item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)
Resolution to accept and appropriate funding for digital resources for teen
library patrons for Memphis Public Library from YALSA/Best Buy.

2. Identify initiating party (e.g., Public Works; at request of City Council,
etc.) Division of Parks and Neighborhoods/Memphis Public Library has
drafted this resolution and is recommending City Council Approval.

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if
applicable. N/A

4. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract,
if applicable. This requires a new contract between Memphis Public
Library and Young Adult Library Services Association.

5. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget
amendment. This resolution requires a budget amendment.



City Council Resolution Template — 8-28-12

A resolution to accept funding for Memphis
Public Library for Digital Resources for Teen Library Patrons
from YALSA/Best Buy.

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis, Division of Parks and Neighborhoods, Memphis Public Library
and Information Center have received grant funds in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars and Zero
Cents ($2,000.00) from Best Buy through Young Adult Library Services Assaciation; and

WHEREAS, all these funds will be used to purchase digital library resources for teen patrons to
help them build 21% century skills; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate the grant funds in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars
and Zero Cents (52,000.00) for digital library resources for teen patrons; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the council of the City of Memphis $2,000.00 for digital
library resources be accepted by the City of Memphis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating Budget be and is hereby
amended by appropriating the Expenditures and Revenues for digital library resources for teens in the
amount of Two Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,000.00):

Revenue

Digital Resources from YALSA/Best Buy $2,000.00

Expense

Digital Resources for Teen Library Patrons $2,000.00



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet Template 8-28-12

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

Resolution seeking to accept sub-award grant funds in the amount of $72,263.00 from the
Shelby County District Attorney General’s Office through the U. S. Department of Justice ,
Bureau of Justice Assistance Program.

1. lInitiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

The City of Memphis Police Department at the request of Shelby County District Attorney
General’s Office.

2. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.

This is not a change to an exisiting ordinance or Resolution.

3. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if
applicable.

This resolution requires a new contract between the Shelby County District Attorney General's
Office and the City of Memphis.

4. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment.

This Resolution requires an expenditure of funds and it also requires a budget amendment.



A Resolution to accept grant funds in the amount of Seventy Two Thousand, Two
Hundred and Sixty Three Dollars, ($72,263.00) from the Shelby County District Attorney
General’s Office through the U. S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance
Program.

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis Division of Police Services has been awarded grant
funds in the amount of Seventy Two Thousand, Two Hundred and Sixty Three Dollars,
{$72,263.00) from the Shelby County District Attorney General’s Office through the U. S.
Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance Program for the Project Safe
Neighborhood/Anti-Gang Initiative (PSN); and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to reduce gun and gang crime in Memphis and Shelby
County through a multi-faceted approach that includes law enforcement, intervention and prevention
strategies. PSN carries out these strategies through the development of partnerships among Federal,
State and Local government; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the grant funding and amend FY 2013 Operating
Budget to establish funds for the Project Safe Neighborhood Program; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate the 2013 grant funds in the amount of Seventy
Two Thousand, Two Hundred and Sixty Three Dollars ($72,263.00.) for the Project Safe
Neighborhood Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the
Project Safe Neighborhodd Program in the amount of Seventy Two Thousand, Two Hundred
and Sixty Three Dollars ($72,263.00} be accepted by the City of Memphis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2013 Operating Budget be and is hereby
amended by appropriating the Expenditures and Revenues for the Project Safe Neighborhood
Program in the amount of Seventy Two Thousand, Two Hundred and Sixty Three Dollars
(872,263.00.) as follows:

REVENUES

Shelby County District Attorney General $72,263.00
Total $72,263.00
EXPENDITURES -

Equipment Costs $72,263.00

Total $72,263.00



